

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

JOSEPH ARNOLD; CLIFF
ASMUSSEN; GUN OWNERS OF
AMERICA, INC.; and GUN
OWNERS FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

TINA KOTEK, Governor of the State
of Oregon, in her official capacity;
ELLEN ROSENBLUM, Attorney
General of the State of Oregon, in her
official capacity; and CASEY
CODDING, Superintendent of the
Oregon State Police, in his official
capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Harney County Circuit Court
No. 22CV41008

CA A183242

APPELLANTS' MOTION – STAY PREVIOUS JUDGMENT/ORDER

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court
for Harney County
Honorable ROBERT S. RASCHIO, Judge

TONY AIELLO, JR. #203404
TYLER D. SMITH #075287
Tyler Smith & Associates PC
181 N Grant St. Ste. 212
Canby, Oregon 97013
Telephone: (503) 496-7177
Email:
tony@ruralbusinessattorneys.com
tyler@ruralbusinessattorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
ROBERT A. KOCH #072004
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: robert.a.koch@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. Article I, section 27, protects only certain weapons and allows for the reasonable regulation of protected weapons to promote public safety.....	7
B. The state is likely to prevail on appeal.....	8
1. Measure 114’s restrictions on large-capacity magazines are facially constitutional.....	8
a. Large-capacity magazines are not protected “arms” under Article I, section 27.....	9
i. Firearms with large-capacity magazines were not commonly used for self-defense in 1859.....	9
ii The trial court’s ruling to the contrary constitutes fundamental legal error.....	14
b. Measure 114’s large-capacity magazine restrictions are reasonable regulations for promoting public safety.....	18
i. The restrictions reasonably relate to public safety without unduly frustrating armed self-defense.	18
(A) The restrictions seek to prevent harm from gun violence, including mass gun violence.....	18
(B) The restrictions reasonably relate to the harm they seek to address.....	20
(C) The restrictions do not unduly frustrate armed self-defense.....	22
ii The trial court’s ruling to the contrary constitutes fundamental legal error.....	25

(A)	The trial court misconstrued the text of the statute to ban all magazines.....	25
(B)	The trial court conducted an overbreadth analysis, which is not permissible.	32
(C)	The trial court misapplied the legal standard of reasonableness.	33
2.	Measure 114’s permit-to-purchase provisions are facially constitutional.....	35
a.	Plaintiffs’ challenge to the permit-to-purchase program is foreclosed by <i>Christian</i>	35
b.	The trial court misstated the record, misread the statute, and misapplied the legal standard of reasonableness.	36
i.	The trial court misstated the record and misread the text of the statute.	37
ii.	The trial court applied “intermediate scrutiny,” which has no basis in Oregon law.	41
3.	Measure 114’s closure of the Charleston Loophole is facially constitutional.....	42
a.	Plaintiffs’ Charleston challenge is foreclosed by <i>Hirsch/Friend</i> and <i>Christian</i>	42
b.	The trial court enjoined the Charleston closure with no examination or analysis.....	44
C.	The equities weigh in favor of a stay.	46
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Armatta v. Kitzhaber</i> , 149 Or App 498, 943 P2d 634 (1997)	4
<i>Arnold v. Brown</i> , No. S069923 (Or, Dec 17, 2022).....	3
<i>Arnold v. Kotek</i> , 370 Or 716, 524 P3d 955 (2023).....	3
<i>Blackburn v. United States</i> , 100 F3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>City of Damascus v. State ex rel. Brown</i> , 367 Or 41, 472 P3d 741 (2020).....	31
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F Supp 3d 1131 (SD Cal 2019)	47
<i>Marshall v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 371 Or 536, 539 P3d 766 (2023).....	27
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 US 1301, 133 S Ct 1, 183 L Ed 2d 667 (2012)	46
<i>Matter of Comp. of Williams</i> , 294 Or 33, 653 P2d 970 (1982).....	41
<i>Or. State Shooting Ass’n v. Multnomah Cty.</i> , 122 Or App 540, 858 P2d 1315 (1993), <i>rev den</i> , 319 Or 273 (1994)	5, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993).....	27
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 291 Or 255, 307 P3d 429 (1981).....	33
<i>State v. Briney</i> , 345 Or 505, 200 P3d 550 (2008).....	27, 29
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P3d 429 (2013).....	5, 6, 7, 18, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38, 41, 42, 43
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 298 Or 395, 692 P2d 610 (1984).....	7, 8, 9, 17

<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009).....	27
<i>State v. Hirsch/Friend</i> , 338 Or 622, 114 P3d 1104 (2005).....	6, 7, 8, 18, 33, 35, 41, 42, 43
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Or 359, 614 P2d 94 (1980).....	7, 8, 9, 14, 42
<i>State v. Parras</i> , 326 Or App 246, 531 P3d 711, <i>rev den</i> , 371 Or 511 (2023)	43
<i>State v. Soriano</i> , 68 Or App 642, 684 P2d 1220 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 298 Or 392 (1984).....	41
<i>State v. Sutherland</i> , 329 Or 359, 987 P2d 501 (1999).....	32

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53–202w(a)(1).....	31
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2506.01	32
Del. Code tit. 11 § 1468.....	31
<i>Former</i> 18 USC § 921(31) (1994).....	31
Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/24-1.10(a)(1)(2).....	31
Measure 114 ("M114") Preamble	2, 18, 42
M114 § 3(3)	3, 36
M114 § 4(1)	36
M114 § 4(1)(e).....	39
M114 § 4(3)	36
M114 § 4(3)(a).....	40
M114 § 5(1)	37
M114 § 5(10)	37
M114 § 5(11)	37
M114 § 5(5)	37
M114 § 5(8)	37
M114 § 6(14)	3, 45

M114 § 6(2)	3
M114 § 6(3)(c).....	3, 45
M114 § 7(3)(a).....	3
M114 § 7(3)(d)(B)	3, 45
M114 § 8(2)	3
M114 § 8(3)(c).....	3, 45
M114 § 9(1)(a)(A)	3
M114 § 10	3
M114 § 11(1)(d).....	3, 23, 26
M114 § 11(1)(d)(A).....	30
M114 § 11(2)	3
M114 § 12	40, 45
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 121.....	31
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(23).....	31
Or Const, Art I, § 27	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 17, 18, 20, 25, 33, 36, 41, 43
Or Const, Art I, § 47	18
Or Const, Art IV, § 1	47
Or Const, Art IV, § 1(2).....	1
ORS 166.291	36
ORS 174.040.....	40, 44
ORS 174.040(2)	45
ORS 19.350.....	1, 4
ORS 19.350(3)	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47.1-2	31
US Const, Amend II.....	41, 43
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4021	32

Other Authorities

<i>United States v. Earnest</i> , No. 3:19-cr-1850 (SD Cal Sept 17, 2021), ECF 125 (transcript of plea hearing).....	47
